

COLORADO SUPREME COURT

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding Pursuant to § 1-40-107 (2), C.R.S.(2016)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause
for Proposed Initiative 2017-2018 #20 (“Severance Taxes on Oil
and Gas”)

Petitioners: Andrew J. O’Connor and Mary E. Henry,

v.

Respondent: Chad Vorthman,

and

Colorado Ballot Title Setting Board: Suzanne Staiert,
Shannon Eubanks and David Blake.

Attorney for Petitioner:
Andrew J. O’Connor
1220 W. Devonshire Court
Lafayette, CO 80026
Phone Number: (303) 499-4585
Fax Number: (303) 499-4585
Email: oconnorandrew@hotmail.com

DATE FILED: May 30, 2017

FILED IN THE
SUPREME COURT

MAY 30 2017

OF THE STATE OF COLORADO
Christopher T. Ryan, Clerk

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No: 2017SA85

PETITIONERS’ ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of the Argument.....3

Legal Argument.....6

I. The Title Board acted improperly when they moved the rehearing from the Secretary of State’s Office to the Supreme Court Building based on falsely portraying Petitioners as security threats thereby denying Petitioners due process and a fair rehearing in violation of Const. Colo., art II, §25, and Const. U.S., amendments V, XIV.....8

II. On April 26, 2017, Petitioners properly challenged Ms. Straiert’s and the Board’s improper actions of denying Petitioners due process and a fair rehearing in violation of Const. Colo., art II, §25, and Const. U.S., amendments V, XIV, demonstrating bias and prejudice and by Ms. Straiert failure to recuse herself at the rehearing and said issues were properly raised and preserved when Petitioners filed Objections to Moving Rehearing from Secretary of State’s Office in Violation of Section 1-40-106(1), C.R.S.....10

III. On April 28, 2017, The Title Board erred when it found that it lacked jurisdiction over Initiative 2017-2018 #20 and refused to set title despite the fact that on April 19, 2017, they voted in favor of jurisdiction to set title because they denied Petitioners due process and a fair and impartial rehearing in violation of Const. Colo., art II, §25, and Const. U.S., amendments V, XIV.....12

Conclusion.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

People v. Harris, 104 Colo. 386, 91 P.2d 989 (1939).....9

Matter of Title, Ballot Title & S. Clause, 872 P.2d 689 (Colo. 1994).....11

Brownlow v. Wunch, 103 Colo. 120, 83 P. 2d 775 (1938).....11

City of Rocky Ford v. Brown, 133 Colo. 262, 293P. 2d 974 (1956).....13

Say v. Baker, 137 Colo. 155, 322 P. 2d 317 (1958).....13

In re Ballot Title 1999-2000 No. 256, 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000).....13

White v. Davis, 163 Colo. 122, 428 P.2d 909 (1967).....14

CONSTITUTIONS

COLO. CONST., ART. II, § 25.....8

COLO. CONST., ART V, § 8.....8

CONST. U.S., AMENDMENTS V, XIV.....8

STATUTES

§ 1-40-105 (4) C.R.S. (2016).....8

§ 1-40-106 (1) C.R.S. (2016).....11
